

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**Emilee Carpenter, LLC d/b/a Emilee  
Carpenter Photography and Emilee  
Carpenter,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**Letitia James**, in her official capacity  
as Attorney General of New York;  
**Johnathan J. Smith**, in his official  
capacity as Interim Commissioner of  
the New York State Division of Human  
Rights; and **Weeden Wetmore**, in his  
official capacity as District Attorney of  
Chemung County,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:21-cv-06303

**Plaintiffs' Reply in Support for  
Preliminary Injunction**

Oral Argument Requested

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Introduction ..... 1

Argument ..... 1

I. Emilee raises sufficiently serious questions on the merits of her First Amendment claims and is likely to succeed. .... 2

    A. The Accommodations, Discrimination, and Publication Clauses unconstitutionally compel and restrict Emilee’s speech..... 2

    B. The Accommodations and Discrimination Clauses compel Emilee to participate in religious ceremonies. .... 2

    C. New York’s laws violate Emilee’s free-exercise rights because they are not neutral or generally applicable. .... 4

    D. The Clauses fail strict scrutiny as applied to Emilee. .... 6

II. The remaining preliminary-injunction factors favor granting relief..... 8

Conclusion ..... 10

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Bery v. City of New York*,  
 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 1, 2

*Bimbler’s Delwood, Inc. v. James*,  
 496 F. Supp. 3d 760 (W.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 1

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
 508 U.S. 520 (1993) ..... 4, 5, 6, 7

*Consolidated Edison Company of New York v. Public Service Commission of  
 New York*,  
 447 U.S. 530 (1980) ..... 8

*CRP/Extell Parcel I, L.P. v. Cuomo*,  
 394 F. App’x. 779 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 9

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
 427 U.S. 347 (1976) ..... 2

*Employment Division v. Smith*,  
 494 U.S. 872 (1990) ..... 7

*Fair Housing in Huntington Committee, Inc. v. Town of Huntington*,  
 316 F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 2

*Fields v. City of Tulsa*,  
 753 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2014) ..... 3

*Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*,  
 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) ..... 4, 5, 7, 8

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*,  
 546 U.S. 418 (2006) ..... 8

*Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston*,  
 515 U.S. 557 (1995) ..... 7

*Jacobson & Company, Inc. v. Armstrong Cork Company*,  
 548 F.2d 438 (2d Cir. 1977) ..... 9

*Jolly v. Coughlin*,  
 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 2

*Latino Officers Association v. Safir*,  
170 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 8

*Marrero-Méndez v. Calixto-Rodríguez*,  
830 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2016) ..... 3

*Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission*,  
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... 7, 8

*Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York*,  
435 F.3d 789 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 2

*Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo*,  
418 U.S. 241 (1974) ..... 8

*Monclova Christian Academy v. Toledo-Lucas County Health Department*,  
984 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 6, 7

*New York Progress and Protection PAC*,  
733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 10

*Newdow v. Peterson*,  
753 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... 3

*Register.com Inc. v. Verio, Inc.*,  
356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 9, 10

*SEC v. Frank*,  
388 F.2d 486 (2d Cir. 1968) ..... 2

*Tandon v. Newsom*,  
141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) ..... 4, 5, 6

*Town of Greece v. Galloway*,  
572 U.S. 565 (2014) ..... 3

*Tunick v. Safir*,  
209 F.3d 670 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 2

*Turley v. Giuliani*,  
86 F. Supp. 2d 291 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 2

*Yang v. Kosinski*,  
960 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2020) ..... 1

**Statutes**

New York Civil Rights Law § 40-c ..... 6  
New York Executive Law § 296(2)(b)..... 5, 6
